
 Conway Township 
   Regular Meeting 

April 18, 2023 
7:00 pm 

AGENDA  
Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
Roll Call  
Consent Agenda Approval 

1. Approve 3/21/2023 Meeting Minutes
2. Account Reconciliations
3. Disbursements/Payroll Report/Budget Report
4. Hall Rental Report
5. Zoning Administrator Report

Call to the Public Regarding Agenda Items Only 
Approval of Board Meeting Agenda   
Communications 

6. Planning Commission Ex-Officio Report
7. Livingston County Planning Report

Unfinished Business 
8. Spring Clean Up
9. Sharpe Drain Informational Meeting May 11th

New Business 

10. Code of Conduct for Board Members and Commissioners (New)
11. IT Annual Report
12. Resolution to Approve Moratorium
13. Resolution to Approve Zoning Ordinance Amendment Re: Pools

Board Member Discussion 

Call to the Public Regarding Any Item or Issue 

Adjournment   





Unapproved Minutes 
Of the March 21, 2023 

Conway Township 
 Regular Board Meeting 

7:00 pm 

REGULAR MEETING 

Supervisor Grubb called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. with the pledge of allegiance to the American flag. 

Roll call:  Clerk Elizabeth Whitt, Supervisor William Grubb, Treasurer Debra Grubb, Trustee George Pushies, Trustee Amy 
Crampton-Atherton  

Consent Agenda approved after moving item number 8 to new business. Motion made by Whitt, second by D. Grubb. 
Motion approved. 

Call to the public: none spoke. 

Motion to approve the Board Meeting Agenda with the following amendments: add items 25 – Policy 7; 26 – Lawn care 
bids for season 2023; 27 – April Meeting; 28 – Michael Homier to address the public; 29- Work wear as part of Budget; 
30 Senior Center as part of budget. Motion by Crampton-Atherton, supported by D. Grubb. Motion Approved. 

Motion to approve the proposed Recreation Board Budget made by Whitt, supported by D Grubb. Motion approved. 

Call to the public: three attendees spoke regarding Senior Center, support for lawn care company, drains and ROBIN 
grant. 

Motion to amend the following budget Items (see attached) made by W Grubb, second by D Grubb. Motion approved. 

Motion to accept the Chloride Solutions quote made by W Grubb, supported by D Grubb. Motion approved. 

Motion to appoint Tiffany Gann to the position of Board of Review Alternate made by W Grubb, supported by D Grubb. 
Motion approved. 

Motion to appoint Brian Williams and Anthony Camarda to the position of Zoning Board of Appeals Alternate made by 
W Grubb, supported by Whitt. Motion approved.  

Supervisor opened public hearing on 2023-2024 Budget at 8:04 pm. 

Three attendees spoke regarding account number set up, cleanup day and work wear. 

Supervisor closed the public hearing at 8:10 pm. 

Supervisor opened public hearing on 2023-2024 Road Budget at 8:10 pm. 

Supervisor closed the public hearing at 8:11 pm. 

Resolution 230321-1 Road Millage Rate offered by W Grubb, supported by Pushies, Roll call: Unanimous yes. Resolution 
passed. 

Resolution 230321-2 Operating Tax Millage Rate offered by Whitt, supported by W Grubb, Roll call: Unanimous yes. 
Resolution passed. 

Resolution 230321-3 General Appropriations Act offered by W Grubb, supported by D Grubb, Roll call: Unanimous yes. 
Resolution passed. 



Unapproved Minutes 
Of the March 21, 2023 

Conway Township 
 Regular Board Meeting 

7:00 pm 
 

 

Motion to amend Policy 7 made by W Grubb, supported by D Grubb. Roll call vote: Whitt, W Grubb, and G Grubb – yes, 
Crampton-Atherton and Pushies – No. Motion Approved. 

Motion to appoint Rescue Me Lawn Care for 2023 Season made by W Grubb, no support. Motion died. 

Motion to award the Lawn Care bid to Great Lakes Outdoor Solutions made by Whitt, supported by D Grubb. Roll call: 
Whitt, W Grubb, and G Grubb – yes, Crampton-Atherton and Pushies – No. Motion Approved. 

Call to the public: seven attendees spoke regarding supervisor lack of leadership, planning chair potential conflict of 
interest, budget, Abby Cooper, and Michael Homier concerns.  

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 9:32 pm, made by D Grubb, supported by Pushies, motion approved.  

 

 

_____________________________                                          __________________________________                      

Elizabeth Whitt, Township Clerk      Gabi Bresett, Township Deputy Clerk 

 































Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Check ach 03/17/2023 Municipal Employe... 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -1,219.13

204.000 · Payroll Liabilities -1,219.13 1,219.13

TOTAL -1,219.13 1,219.13

Check ach 03/31/2023 DTE Energy 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -245.23

265.920 · Utilities -245.23 245.23

TOTAL -245.23 245.23

Check ACH 03/28/2023 American Express 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -3,925.90

265.146 · Equipment-Office -1,823.90 1,823.90
102.726 · Supplies -266.45 266.45
102.801 · Mmbrshps, Sft. Lic. & Dues -50.97 50.97
265.859 · Internet & Phones -382.20 382.20
215.969 · Seminars & Workshops -1,402.38 1,402.38

TOTAL -3,925.90 3,925.90

Check 12274 03/08/2023 Livingston County ... 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -9.73

253.832 · Charge Back -9.73 9.73

TOTAL -9.73 9.73

Check 12275 03/28/2023 Michigan  Associat... 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -140.00

102.801 · Mmbrshps, Sft. Lic. & Dues -140.00 140.00

TOTAL -140.00 140.00

Check 12276 03/28/2023 William Grubb 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -100.00

102.725 · Workwear -100.00 100.00

TOTAL -100.00 100.00

2:46 PM Conway Township
04/05/23 Check Detail

March 8 through April 4, 2023
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Check 12277 03/28/2023 Great Lakes Outdo... 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -250.00

265.805 · Snow Removal -125.00 125.00
265.805 · Snow Removal -125.00 125.00

TOTAL -250.00 250.00

Check 12278 03/28/2023 Foster Swift 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -10,845.00

266.103 · Attorney -10,845.00 10,845.00

TOTAL -10,845.00 10,845.00

Check 12279 03/28/2023 FES 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -316.67

265.859 · Internet & Phones -316.67 316.67

TOTAL -316.67 316.67

Check 12280 03/28/2023 Cooper & Riesterer... 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -3,182.00

266.103 · Attorney -3,182.00 3,182.00

TOTAL -3,182.00 3,182.00

Check 12281 03/29/2023 Elizabeth Whitt 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -208.03

102.970 · Mileage -163.75 163.75
215.969 · Seminars & Workshops -44.28 44.28

TOTAL -208.03 208.03

Check 12282 03/29/2023 Gary Klein 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -82.79

102.970 · Mileage -82.79 82.79

TOTAL -82.79 82.79

2:46 PM Conway Township
04/05/23 Check Detail

March 8 through April 4, 2023
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Trans # Type Date Num Memo Account Debit

13040 General Jo... 04/18/2023 correct aje Unallocated:Receptionist salary 102.702 · Office Assistant Salary 981.00
Fica ER 102.704 · Payroll Taxes 1,097.97
Med ER 102.704 · Payroll Taxes 256.81
Invoice 102.710 · Payroll Billing 187.50
Township Board:Salaries Wages 103.702 · Salaries Wages 1,176.00
Township Board:FOIA COORDINATOR 103.706 · FOIA COORDINATOR 100.00
Supervisor's Office:Salaries 171.702 · Salaries 2,026.75
Federal PRT Liablity 210 · Federal PRT Liablity 3,611.21
Clerk's Office:Salaries & Wages 215.702 · Salaries & Wages 2,309.34
Clerk's Office:Deputies Wages 215.703 · Deputies Wages 2,440.00
Michigan Withholding Liablity 218 · Michigan Withholding Liablity 730.78
Board of Review:Salaries & Wages 247.702 · Salaries & Wages 0.00
Treasurer's Office:Salaries & Wages 253.702 · Salaries & Wages 2,172.91
Assessor:Salaries 257.702 · Salaries 3,183.33
Building & Grounds:Hall Monitor Salary 265.702 · Hall Monitor Salary 150.00
Public Safety:Fire Authority Rep 301.700 · Fire Authority Rep 270.00
Planning & Zoning:Salaries 721.702 · Salaries 2,810.00
Recreation Association:Salaries 738.702 · Salaries 90.00
Direct Deposits 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund
Invoice 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund
Payroll Taxes 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund
Payroll Liabilities 204.000 · Payroll Liabilities
Fed Wh 210 · Federal PRT Liablity
Fica ER 210 · Federal PRT Liablity
Fica Wh 210 · Federal PRT Liablity
Med ER 210 · Federal PRT Liablity
Med Wh 210 · Federal PRT Liablity
Michigan Withholding Liablity 218 · Michigan Withholding Liablity

23,593.60

13041 Check 04/18/2023 ach 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund
204.000 · Payroll Liabilities 1,181.62

1,181.62

TOTAL 24,775.22

12:54 PM Conway Township
04/05/23 Journal

April 18, 2023
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Credit

13,540.50
187.50

4,341.99
1,181.62

901.65
1,097.97
1,097.97

256.81
256.81
730.78

23,593.60

1,181.62

1,181.62

24,775.22

12:54 PM Conway Township
04/05/23 Journal

April 18, 2023
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Apr '22 - Mar 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

366.350 · Trans in - Daisy Lane Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
366.450 · Trans in - Trust & Agency 200.00 0.00 200.00 100.0%
402.000 · Taxes - General 20,265.10 120,000.00 -99,734.90 16.9%
403.000 · Taxes - Admin fees 23,467.04 41,000.00 -17,532.96 57.2%
409.000 · Taxes - SET fee 0.00 700.00 -700.00 0.0%
411.000 · Dog licenses 22.50 40.00 -17.50 56.3%
435.000 · Sale of assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
450.000 · Fees, Licenses & Permits 11,190.74 8,000.00 3,190.74 139.9%
455.000 · Research Fees 25.00 200.00 -175.00 12.5%
573.000 · LCSA PPT Reimbursement 5,325.80 0.00 5,325.80 100.0%
574.000 · State Revenue Sharing 263,018.00 343,130.00 -80,112.00 76.7%
664.000 · Interest & Dividends 4,091.53 1,350.00 2,741.53 303.1%
667.000 · Rent 2,475.00 1,500.00 975.00 165.0%
671.000 · Misc. Revenues 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
675.000 · American Rescue Plan Funds 189,682.97 189,687.30 -4.33 100.0%
679.000 · Election Grant - HAVA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
680.000 · Election Reimburse 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
699.701 · Transfer In - Trust & Agency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
700.701 · Escrow Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Income 519,763.68 707,107.30 -187,343.62 73.5%

Gross Profit 519,763.68 707,107.30 -187,343.62 73.5%

Expense
102.000 · Unallocated

102.702 · Office Assistant Salary 36.00 100.00 -64.00 36.0%
102.704 · Payroll Taxes 14,150.53 12,000.00 2,150.53 117.9%
102.710 · Payroll Billing 2,735.06 2,000.00 735.06 136.8%
102.725 · Workwear 833.18 0.00 833.18 100.0%
102.726 · Supplies 1,887.09 3,500.00 -1,612.91 53.9%
102.801 · Mmbrshps, Sft. Lic. & Dues 6,770.40 6,500.00 270.40 104.2%
102.805 · Appropriation Senior Center 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.0%
102.900 · Printing & Publishing 7,908.47 7,500.00 408.47 105.4%
102.910 · Postage 6,364.06 5,500.00 864.06 115.7%
102.970 · Mileage 3,100.26 3,000.00 100.26 103.3%
102.971 · Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
102.000 · Unallocated - Other 0.00

Total 102.000 · Unallocated 45,785.05 42,100.00 3,685.05 108.8%

2:49 PM Conway Township
04/05/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 2022 through March 2023
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Apr '22 - Mar 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

103.000 · Township Board
103.702 · Salaries Wages 3,540.08 4,704.00 -1,163.92 75.3%
103.706 · FOIA COORDINATOR 955.87 350.00 605.87 273.1%
103.969 · Seminars and Workshops 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%

Total 103.000 · Township Board 4,495.95 5,554.00 -1,058.05 80.9%

171.000 · Supervisor's Office
171.702 · Salaries 24,103.83 24,321.00 -217.17 99.1%
171.969 · Seminars & Workshops 690.18 2,000.00 -1,309.82 34.5%

Total 171.000 · Supervisor's Office 24,794.01 26,321.00 -1,526.99 94.2%

200.203 · Due To Road Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
215.000 · Clerk's Office

215.702 · Salaries & Wages 27,619.15 27,712.00 -92.85 99.7%
215.703 · Deputies Wages 18,790.00 20,000.00 -1,210.00 94.0%
215.969 · Seminars & Workshops 7,252.82 6,500.00 752.82 111.6%
215.000 · Clerk's Office - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 215.000 · Clerk's Office 53,661.97 54,212.00 -550.03 99.0%

247.000 · Board of Review
247.702 · Salaries & Wages 1,440.00 2,000.00 -560.00 72.0%
247.969 · Seminars & Workshops 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%

Total 247.000 · Board of Review 1,440.00 2,500.00 -1,060.00 57.6%

253.000 · Treasurer's Office
253.702 · Salaries & Wages 25,842.09 25,609.00 233.09 100.9%
253.703 · Deputies Salaries 11,915.00 12,480.00 -565.00 95.5%
253.832 · Charge Back 89.62 200.00 -110.38 44.8%
253.969 · Seminars & Workshops 2,496.71 5,000.00 -2,503.29 49.9%
253.975 · Bank Service Charge 40.00 500.00 -460.00 8.0%

Total 253.000 · Treasurer's Office 40,383.42 43,789.00 -3,405.58 92.2%

257.000 · Assessor
257.701 · Assessor Services 25.00 500.00 -475.00 5.0%
257.702 · Salaries 37,872.96 38,400.00 -527.04 98.6%
257.969 · Seminars & Workshops 1,388.89 1,000.00 388.89 138.9%

Total 257.000 · Assessor 39,286.85 39,900.00 -613.15 98.5%

2:49 PM Conway Township
04/05/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 2022 through March 2023
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Apr '22 - Mar 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

262.000 · Elections
262.702 · Salaries & Wages 4,928.52 7,500.00 -2,571.48 65.7%
262.710 · Election Postage 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
262.726 · Supplies 1,414.38 2,500.00 -1,085.62 56.6%
262.900 · Printing & Publishing 197.91 1,000.00 -802.09 19.8%
262.930 · Equipment/Maintenance 4,531.00 5,000.00 -469.00 90.6%

Total 262.000 · Elections 11,071.81 16,500.00 -5,428.19 67.1%

265.000 · Building & Grounds
265.146 · Equipment-Office 31,105.60 25,000.00 6,105.60 124.4%
265.702 · Hall Monitor Salary 1,290.00 800.00 490.00 161.3%
265.801 · Lawn Mowing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
265.802 · Landscaping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
265.805 · Snow Removal 3,650.00 4,500.00 -850.00 81.1%
265.859 · Internet & Phones 10,411.59 15,000.00 -4,588.41 69.4%
265.920 · Utilities 5,502.32 5,500.00 2.32 100.0%
265.930 · Equipment Maintenance 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
265.935 · Building Maintenance 15,776.23 10,000.00 5,776.23 157.8%
265.950 · ARPA Fund Expenses 9,429.00 0.00 9,429.00 100.0%
265.970 · Parking Lot 10.01 500.00 -489.99 2.0%
265.971 · Capital Improvement 7,985.00 10,000.00 -2,015.00 79.9%
265.000 · Building & Grounds - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 265.000 · Building & Grounds 85,159.75 81,300.00 3,859.75 104.7%

266.000 · Professional Fees
266.103 · Attorney 74,547.35 55,000.00 19,547.35 135.5%
266.721 · Planning Commission 36,084.50 37,200.00 -1,115.50 97.0%
266.955 · Auditor 8,075.00 9,500.00 -1,425.00 85.0%
266.960 · Engineer 1,770.00 1,800.00 -30.00 98.3%

Total 266.000 · Professional Fees 120,476.85 103,500.00 16,976.85 116.4%

275.000 · Drains At Large 49,360.06 50,000.00 -639.94 98.7%
276.000 · Cemetery

276.702 · Salaries 294.30 5,000.00 -4,705.70 5.9%
276.930 · Repair & Maintenance 0.00

Total 276.000 · Cemetery 294.30 5,000.00 -4,705.70 5.9%

301.000 · Public Safety
301.700 · Fire Authority Rep 715.00 1,350.00 -635.00 53.0%
301.701 · Police Ordinance Enforcement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
301.702 · Contribution Police Salaries 5,150.00 10,000.00 -4,850.00 51.5%

Total 301.000 · Public Safety 5,865.00 11,350.00 -5,485.00 51.7%

2:49 PM Conway Township
04/05/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 2022 through March 2023
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Apr '22 - Mar 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

526.000 · Sanitary Landfill
526.960 · Spring Cleanup 4,073.00 5,000.00 -927.00 81.5%

Total 526.000 · Sanitary Landfill 4,073.00 5,000.00 -927.00 81.5%

66900 · Reconciliation Discrepancies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
721.000 · Planning & Zoning

721.702 · Salaries 20,571.95 18,500.00 2,071.95 111.2%
721.969 · Seminars & Workshop 2,262.00 2,300.00 -38.00 98.3%

Total 721.000 · Planning & Zoning 22,833.95 20,800.00 2,033.95 109.8%

738.000 · Recreation Association
738.100 · Parks & Recreation Contribution 18,242.51 45,000.00 -26,757.49 40.5%
738.702 · Salaries 630.00 450.00 180.00 140.0%
738.000 · Recreation Association - Other 0.00 5,500.00 -5,500.00 0.0%

Total 738.000 · Recreation Association 18,872.51 50,950.00 -32,077.49 37.0%

954.000 · Insurance & Bond 10,761.00 11,000.00 -239.00 97.8%
980.000 · Transfers Out - Cemetery 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 100.0%

Total Expense 568,615.48 599,776.00 -31,160.52 94.8%

Net Ordinary Income -48,851.80 107,331.30 -156,183.10 -45.5%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Interest Income 536.72 2,500.00 -1,963.28 21.5%

Total Other Income 536.72 2,500.00 -1,963.28 21.5%

Net Other Income 536.72 2,500.00 -1,963.28 21.5%

Net Income -48,315.08 109,831.30 -158,146.38 -44.0%

2:49 PM Conway Township
04/05/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 2022 through March 2023
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Apr '22 - Mar 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income
402.000 · Taxes - Road Millage 48,432.50 160,000.00 -111,567.50 30.3%
664.000 · Interest Income 851.40 150.00 701.40 567.6%
671 · Misc revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Income 49,283.90 160,150.00 -110,866.10 30.8%

Expense
253.975 · Service Fee 19.00
955.000 · Chloriding 84,517.04 100,000.00 -15,482.96 84.5%
967.000 · Construction 178,827.79 195,940.00 -17,112.21 91.3%

Total Expense 263,363.83 295,940.00 -32,576.17 89.0%

Net Income -214,079.93 -135,790.00 -78,289.93 157.7%

2:54 PM Conway Township - Road Fund #201
04/05/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 2022 through March 2023
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Apr '22 - Mar 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income
500.000 · Transfer from General Fund 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 100.0%
660.000 · Lot sales 2,550.00 1,600.00 950.00 159.4%
661.000 · Burial Fee 1,338.00 3,500.00 -2,162.00 38.2%
662.000 · Foundations 1,233.50 500.00 733.50 246.7%
664.000 · Interest Income 131.34 0.00 131.34 100.0%
690.000 · Other Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
695.00 · Stone Restoration -300.00 0.00 -300.00 100.0%

Total Income 34,952.84 35,600.00 -647.16 98.2%

Expense
265.963 · Property Taxes 152.15 170.00 -17.85 89.5%
276.702 · Salaries 4,090.70 5,000.00 -909.30 81.8%
276.801 · Lawn Mowing 0.00 14,500.00 -14,500.00 0.0%
276.850 · Contracted Labor 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
276.860 · Software Fees 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 100.0%
276.930 · Repair & Maintenance 19,072.37 25,000.00 -5,927.63 76.3%
276.955 · Mainteneance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Expense 24,515.22 46,370.00 -21,854.78 52.9%

Net Income 10,437.62 -10,770.00 21,207.62 -96.9%

2:55 PM Conway Township - Cemetery Fund #150
04/05/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 2022 through March 2023
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Conway Township Rental Report 

March, 2023  

  

 

 

Hall rental details:  

Rental fee:  $150 for residents of Conway Township, $300 for non-residents, funerals 1/2 of rental fee. 

We currently have 3 different hall attendants/monitors 

 

Canceled 

None 

Rescheduled  

None 

 

Completed  

• 3-19-23 Matt Marston, Birthday Party 
• 4-1-23 Debra Abela, Baby Shower 

 

Future hall rentals 

• 4-08-23 Robin Cotton, Bridal Shower 
• 6-04-23 Crystal Thomas, Baby Shower 
• 6-25-23 Culbertson/Sergent, Graduation 
• 7-30-23 Jamie Hertzler, Family Reunion 

 

 



8015 Fowlerville Road - PO Box 1157 - Fowlerville, Michigan 48836   P:  517-223-0358    F: 517-223-053

From: Gary Klein - Conway Township Zoning Administrator

To: Conway Township Board of Trustees
Subject: Zoning Administrator Report

Period: March 2023

Name

Hrant

Cedar Brooke Homes

Fluegel

Cathey steel barn

Waiver

01-02-101-058

01-01-100-010

01-16-300-017

01-05-100-003

Location Permit# ID # Details

9112 Robb Rd 004-023 01-13-300-025 Breezeway

005-023

006-023

007-023

W004-023

house

steel barn

100 amp electric service

11613 Secluded Ridge

6600 Sober

9208 Nicholson

10526 Sober

\\SERV2015\share1\shared\Board Meetings\2023\04-18-23\March 2023 Zoning Report























































SPRING CLEAN-UP 
 
 
This year the date for the cleanup is Saturday, May 13th. Watch for the 
signs!!  As it has been more and more difficult to get rid of unwanted items, 
this event has been well received by township residents.  The collection center 
will be located at the Conway Township Hall, between 9:00 am to 3:00 pm.  
Only CONWAY TOWNSHIP residents may use this collection site. Bring 
your ID!  
 
Residents pay the stated fee; Conway Township matches the amount as it is 
50% of the cost.  Residents will need to fill out a three-part receipt before 
payment is collected. One copy is for the township, one for the resident and 
one for the vendor. 
               
$12.50 EACH – Any item containing Freon.  
$10.00 EACH – Semi Truck Tires 
$ 5.00 EACH – Furniture items and computers 
$15.00 EACH – Full size couch 
$10.00 EACH – Mattress or bedspring  
$10.00 EACH - TV   
$25.00 EACH – Tractor Tires 
$  3.00 EACH - Non-Freon appliances, metal items 
$  3.00 EACH - Car Tires 
 
Bulk junk is $17.50 per yard (a pickup truck {8-foot bed} load is approx. 3 
yards).  Brush or yard waste is not accepted.  Batteries are free.  Pricing for 
fence will be subject to the quantity. 
 
ALL CHECKS ARE TO BE WRITTEN TO “CONWAY TOWNSHIP”. 



Initial Business Technology Review (BTR) Agenda

Check-in: (5 min – vCIO)
Executive Summary: (1-2 min)
o Business Learning & Outcome Alignment

o Logistics

o Responsibility Matrix Review

o Brief User & Asset Review

o Security Posture

o Application & Vendor Information

o Data Footprint
Business Learning & Outcome Alignment: (30 min)
o Tell us about your business!

o What are the business goals for the year?

Logistics: (5 min)
o Hours, primary contacts, downtime windows

o A copy of current IT bills for budget forecasting

Brief User & Asset Review: (10 min)
o Overview of findings with assessment, user, & asset list

Security Posture: (10 min)
o Discussion

Application & Vendor Information: (15 min)
o Applications used and the impact they may pose

o Contact information for all important line of business applications

o How documents are currently managed in the environment

Data Footprint: (10 min)
o Where is data stored? (Ex: File server, SharePoint, SQL, Access, QuickBooks)

Wrap-Up: (5 min)
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Assessment Summary
Conway Township

OVERALL ASSESSMENT PERFORMANCE

ASSESSMENT PERFORMANCE BY CATEGORY

Category Category Score Response Distribution

HARDWARE
Review different components related to client's infrastructure.

BUSINESS APPLICATIONS / SOFTWARE
Software Applications for Operating and Protecting the Business

GENERAL SECURITY
Review critical areas of security in place for the client.

CONTINUITY
ITEM
| 
SERVER BACKUP & DISASTER RECOVERY
Business Continuity and BDR
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Assessment Item Detail
Conway Township

AT RISK ITEMS

Item Response Comments

Workstations
 

Some workstations are
past EOL or have 
warranty that has 
expired.

Switching
 

Switches are consumer
grade or are 
unmanaged.

Although the 2 HP 1820-24G is 

under warranty with HP, they have 

indicated with others that they will 

require a replacement if there are 

issues. This ultimately shows a lack 

of proper support with an 

additional lack of security patching.

There are multiple Netgear 

switches that are unmanaged and 

consumer-grade. They need to be 

replaced or new wiring put in place

to better manage device cost.

Desktop Backup
 

Backups require 
human intervention.

Infrastructure Wiring
 

Infrastructure wiring is
disorganized and lacks 
labeling, adding 
downtime in the event
of a network issue.

Re-wiring may be needed to reduce

security & continuity risk.

UNKNOWN ITEMS

Item Response Comments

PCI Compliance
 

Unknown - more 
information is 
required.

NEEDS ATTENTION ITEMS

Item Response Comments

Servers
 

Some servers are  
within 12 months of 
EOL or warranty 
expiration.

Windows Server 2012 R2 support 

stops in 2024

Hosted Email
 

Email is hosted with 
Office 365 but security 
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Item Response Comments

standards are not 
aligned with best 
practices.

Self Service Password Reset
 

No self service 
password solution is in
use.

ACCEPTABLE RISK ITEMS

Item Response Comments

Power Management
 

Critical equipment is 
protected by a UPS 
without network 
monitoring.

Spare Device Inventory
 

The company keeps 
only minimal spare 
equipment (less than 
5%).

Social Engineering and Phishing
 

Training is being 
performed by the 
organization, but IT is 
separated from the 
process.  The 
organization is aware 
that not including  IT in
training and its results 
may limit the ability of 
IT to fore

Backup of Cloud Services
 

Client understands the
risk and is willing to 
accept the loss of all 
data stored in third 
party cloud 
environments.

Email Archiving
 

Email Archiving is not 
in place and the Client 
accepts the risk of lost 
or incomplete data 
searches in the event 
of a request (i.e. FOYA)

Redundant Internet
 

Client is aware that 
redundant solutions 
exist, but has 
identified minimal 
downtime as an 
acceptable risk that 
has minimal impact on
the business.

 Page 4



Assessment Form
Conway Township

HARDWARE

Asset Inventory

 Needs Attention 
Asset inventory is manual for Outlier-Brand Computers, Chromebooks and 
tablets. 

X Satisfactory Asset Inventory is largely automated and included in the service agreement.   

Power Management
 At Risk Critical equipment is not protected by a UPS. 

X Acceptable Risk Critical equipment is protected by a UPS without network monitoring. 
 Satisfactory Critical equipment is protected by a UPS with network monitoring. 

Workstations
 Not Applicable There are no workstations. 

X At Risk Some workstations are past EOL or have warranty that has expired. 

 Needs Attention 
Some workstations servers are within 6 months of EOL or warranty 
expiration. 

 Satisfactory Workstations are not approaching EOL or warranty expiration. 

Servers
 Not Applicable There are no servers. 
 At Risk Some servers are past EOL or have warranty that has expired. 

X Needs Attention Some servers are  within 12 months of EOL or warranty expiration. 
 Satisfactory Servers are not approaching EOL or warranty expiration. 

Comments
Windows Server 2012 R2 support stops in 2024
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Storage

 At Risk 
Primary data storage is less than 20% free.  Low free space can cause issues 
with back and maintenance tasks.  It will impede the company's ability to 
scale the business.   

 Needs Attention 
Primary data storage is less than 30% free. Low free space can cause issues 
with back and maintenance tasks. It will impede the company's ability to scale
the business. 

 Acceptable Risk There is no shared storage OR files reside on local workstations 
 Satisfactory Primary data storage is in the cloud and scale-able to meet business needs.   

X Satisfactory 
Primary data storage is located onsite and offers sufficient room for 
expansion/growth.   

Spare Device Inventory
 At Risk The company does not keep spare equipment on hand.   
 Needs Attention The company keeps only minimal spare equipment.   

X Acceptable Risk The company keeps only minimal spare equipment (less than 5%). 
 Satisfactory The company maintains spare equipment for Critical Business Functions 

Switching
X At Risk Switches are consumer grade or are unmanaged. 

 At Risk 
Switches are beyond end of life as per manufacturer.  Firmware updates and 
security patches not available for known vulnerabilities. 

 Needs Attention 
Switches are beyond end of life as per manufacturer.  Firmware updates and 
security patches will not be made available even if a vulnerability is 
discovered. No vulnerabilities have currently been discovered. 

 Satisfactory Switches are managed with  VLANs deployed where appropriate. 

Comments
Although the 2 HP 1820-24G is under warranty with HP, they have indicated with others that they will require a 

replacement if there are issues. This ultimately shows a lack of proper support with an additional lack of security 

patching.

There are multiple Netgear switches that are unmanaged and consumer-grade. They need to be replaced or new wiring 

put in place to better manage device cost.

UTM Internet Security Appliance (Firewall)

 At Risk 
Current device is a router only and lacks monitoring and up to date security 
features. 

 Needs Attention Current firewall is not able to be actively updated 
 Needs Attention Firewall is managed and up to date, but nearing the end of its lifespan.  

X Satisfactory Fully Managed Firewall is installed and managed. 

Comments
Renewal is Feb 11, 2024
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Wi-Fi Hardware

 Not Applicable 
Wi-Fi does not exist and the organization has no business case to introduce it
into the environment. 

 At Risk Wi-Fi is ad-hoc and lacks visibility and management. 
 At Risk Wi-Fi is managed however there is no separation of SSIDs into VLANS. 

 At Risk 
Wi-Fi hardware is beyond end of life.  Firmware updates and security patches
will not be made available even if a vulnerability is discovered. 

X Satisfactory 
Wi-Fi is managed, separated into VLANs, and allows for guest access 
separate from corporate data networks. 

BUSINESS APPLICATIONS / SOFTWARE

Hosted Email
 At Risk Office uses consumer grade email with minimal security features. 

 Needs Attention 
Google Apps for Business in in place  but security standards are not aligned 
with best practices. 

X Needs Attention 
Email is hosted with Office 365 but security standards are not aligned with 
best practices.   

 Needs Attention Email is outsourced to a 3rd party Hosted Exchange provider 
 Needs Attention Email is located in an on premises server 
 Satisfactory Email is outsourced to Google with security best practices in place. 
 Satisfactory Email is outsourced to Microsoft 365 with security best practices in place. 

Operating System

 At Risk 
Some Operating Systems are no longer vendor supported, which creates a 
security risk to the company and places the company out of major industry 
best practices and compliances. 

X Satisfactory All Operating Systems are current and vendor supported.   

Line of Business Applications

 At Risk 
Some LOB Applications are no longer vendor supported, which creates a risk 
to security, support outcomes and data access; and places the company out 
of major industry best practices and compliances. 

X Satisfactory All LOB Applications are current and vendor supported. 

GENERAL SECURITY

Self Service Password Reset
X Needs Attention No self service password solution is in use. 
 Satisfactory Self service password solution is in use. 
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Social Engineering and Phishing
 At Risk Insufficient social engineering and/or phishing training is being performed.   

X Acceptable Risk 
Training is being performed by the organization, but IT is separated from the 
process.  The organization is aware that not including  IT in training and its 
results may limit the ability of IT to fore 

 Satisfactory 
Social engineering and phishing training is performed at least quarterly and 
employees are identified who require further training.  A process is in place 
to provide additional training as needed.   

VPN / Remote Access
 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
 Unknown More information needed 

 At Risk 
VPN Access is required to work remotely.  Unmanaged personal devices are 
being used for remote access.   

 Satisfactory 
Organization's infrastructure is built for mobility first / secure remote access 
by hosting all critical components in the cloud.   

X Satisfactory 
VPN Access is required to work remotely.  Company equipment is furnished 
for remote access.   

CONTINUITY

ITEM

| 

SERVER BACKUP & DISASTER RECOVERY

Desktop Backup
X At Risk Backups require human intervention. 
 At Risk Backups are not currently running. 

 Satisfactory 
Backup is being performed to OneDrive/.Google Drive/Dropbox or other 
cloud service. 

 Satisfactory Files are being redirected from the local desktop to a backed up server. 

Server Backup & Disaster Recovery
 At Risk Backups require human intervention to run or change media.  
 At Risk Backups are not currently running. 
 Needs Attention Backup is being performed to Google Drive/Dropbox or other cloud service.  

 Acceptable Risk 
Direct to Cloud backups offer geo-redundancy and both bare metal and file 
level restore.  Solution is separate from the corporate network and resistant 
to malware/encryption. 

X Satisfactory 
Onsite BDR appliance caches backups while they replicate to a geo-
redundant cloud infrastructure.  Solution is separate from the corporate 
network and resistant to malware/encryption. 
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Comments
Datto do to replace July 30th 2024

Backup of Cloud Services

 At Risk 
Microsoft and Google both recommend a third party backup of their cloud 
services.  No such backup has been implemented.   

X Acceptable Risk 
Client understands the risk and is willing to accept the loss of all data stored 
in third party cloud environments.   

 Satisfactory Cloud Backups has been deployed and is monitored. 

Cloud File Services
 Not Applicable Not Applicable. 
 Unknown More information needed 

 At Risk 
Business files are hosted on an internal file server, and files are being 
accessed by unmanaged computers, putting the entire organization's data at 
risk.   

 Satisfactory 
Business files are hosted on geo-redundant cloud infrastructure.  Proper 
security is being applied while desktop and mobile accessibility are readily 
available for those who require it.   

X Satisfactory 
Business files are hosted on an internal file server, and accessibility from the 
outside requires either VPN or another form of remote access.   

Email Archiving

 At Risk 
Client has sensitive data and/or reporting requirements and Email Archiving 
is not in place. 

X Acceptable Risk 
Email Archiving is not in place and the Client accepts the risk of lost or 
incomplete data searches in the event of a request (i.e. FOYA) 

 Satisfactory 
There is no sensitive information in email.  Email is deleted regularly to limit 
exposure in the event of a breach.   

 Satisfactory 
Email Archiving is in place to protect sensitive data from loss and/or simplify 
reporting in the event of a data request (i.e. FOYA).   

Print Management
 Unknown More information needed 

 At Risk 
Wireless printers are in use.  The lack of reliability in wireless printing 
significantly increases the risk of downtime.   

 Needs Attention 
A number of inefficient desktop printers throughout the company make 
printing difficult to support and more expensive than necessary.   

X Satisfactory 
Printing is handled centrally by high volume print/copy devices with desktop 
printers only deployed for sensitive print jobs.   
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Redundant Internet

X Acceptable Risk 
Client is aware that redundant solutions exist, but has identified minimal 
downtime as an acceptable risk that has minimal impact on the business.   

 Satisfactory Client has implemented  Wireless Backup 
 Satisfactory Client is running 2 ISP circuits in tandem.   

Internet Service

 Needs Attention 
ISP is unreliable and/or circuit speed is inadequate for the operations of the 
business.   

X Satisfactory 
ISP is reliable and circuit speed is appropriate for the operations of the 
business.   

Infrastructure Wiring

X At Risk 
Infrastructure wiring is disorganized and lacks labeling, adding downtime in 
the event of a network issue.   

 Satisfactory 
Infrastructure wiring is reasonably clean and well labeled, speeding up the 
troubleshooting process in the event of a network issue.   

Comments
Re-wiring may be needed to reduce security & continuity risk.

REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

HIPAA Regulatory Compliance 
X Not Applicable Client does not operate as a Covered Entity or Business Associate. 

 At Risk 
Client is a Covered Entity or Business Associate and alignment with the 
HIPAA rule is insufficient.   

 At Risk 
Client is a 3rd Party working with a Covered Entity or Business Associate and
alignment with the HIPAA rule is insufficient. 

 Satisfactory 
Client has a Compliance Process in place and is continually working from a 
recent SRA and Improvement Plan. 

NIST 800-171 Compliance
X Not Applicable Client is not obligated to maintain NIST 800-171. 

 At Risk 
Client is a Government Contractor and is not in full alignment with NIST 800-
171. 

 Needs Attention 
Client has performed a full Risk Assessment but has work to do to achieve 
alignment with NIST 800-171 

 Satisfactory 
Client has performed a full Risk Assessment and is continually working to 
achieve/maintain compliance with NIST 800-171. 
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PCI Compliance
 Not Applicable Client does not handle payment card data. 

X Unknown Unknown - more information is required.   

 At Risk 
Client handles payment card data but has not met the regulatory compliance 
obligations of PCI.   

 Needs Attention 
Client has performed some measures to protect payment card data but is not 
fully compliant.   

 Satisfactory 
Client regularly completes their PCI compliance questionnaire with input 
from the IT team and is following the compliance recommendations of their 
processor or PCI Compliance Consultant..   

 Page 11



All Assets
Conway Township

SERVER (1)

Device
Name

Status
Last User
(RMM)

Location Type Make Model
Serial

Number
Operating

System
Purchase

Date
Warranty
Expiration

End of Life
Replacem
ent Cost

Age

SERV2015 Active
Conway

Township
- CT35NS

Server HP
ProLiant
ML310e
Gen8 v2

MX25190
0TF

Windows
Server

2012 R2
Standard

07-06-
2015

07-05-
2020

07-06-
2020

10000 7.7

WORKSTATION (15)

Device
Name

Status
Last User
(RMM)

Location Type Make Model
Serial

Number
Operating

System
Purchase

Date
Warranty
Expiration

End of Life
Replacem
ent Cost

Age

CT-LT1 Active Elections
Conway

Township
- CT35NS

Workstati
on

HP
HP

ProBook
450 G4

5CD72884
KB

Windows
10 Pro

09-08-
2017

09-12-
2020

09-08-
2022

1300 5.5

CT18-PC12 Active
Conway

Township
- CT35NS

Workstati
on

HP

HP
ProDesk
400 G4

SFF

MXL8040
Q9Y

Windows
10 Pro

01-24-
2018

02-17-
2022

01-24-
2023

1300 5.2

CT19-PC3 Active
Conway

Township
- CT35NS

Workstati
on

HP

HP
ProDesk
400 G4

SFF

MXL9181
Q1G

Windows
10 Pro

05-04-
2019

05-28-
2022

05-04-
2024

1300 3.9

CT19-PC4 Active
Conway

Township
- CT35NS

Workstati
on

HP

HP
ProDesk
400 G4

SFF

MXL9181
Q4B

Windows
10 Pro

05-04-
2019

05-28-
2022

05-04-
2024

1300 3.9

CT19-PC6 Active
Conway

Township
- CT35NS

Workstati
on

HP

HP
ProDesk
400 G4

SFF

MXL9181
Q26

Windows
10 Pro

05-04-
2019

05-28-
2022

05-04-
2024

1300 3.9

 Page 12



Device
Name

Status
Last User
(RMM)

Location Type Make Model
Serial

Number
Operating

System
Purchase

Date
Warranty
Expiration

End of Life
Replacem
ent Cost

Age

CT19-PC1 Active
Conway

Township
- CT35NS

Workstati
on

HP

HP
ProDesk
400 G4

SFF

MXL9181
Q5K

Windows
10 Pro

05-04-
2019

05-28-
2022

05-04-
2024

1300 3.9

CT19-PC2 Active
Conway

Township
- CT35NS

Workstati
on

HP

HP
ProDesk
400 G4

SFF

MXL9181
Q7T

Windows
10 Pro

05-04-
2019

05-28-
2022

05-04-
2024

1300 3.9

CT21-PC5 Active Main
Workstati

on
HP

HP
ProDesk
400 G4

SFF

MXL9181
Q1J

Windows
10 Pro

05-04-
2019

08-26-
2022

05-04-
2024

1300 3.9

CT21-PC7 Active bill
Conway

Township
- CT35NS

Workstati
on

Lenovo

E15 Gen 2
(Type
20TD,
20TE)

Laptop
(ThinkPad)

PF2L416Y
Windows

10 Pro
02-22-
2021

02-21-
2024

02-22-
2026

1300 2.1

CT21-PC8 Active amy
Conway

Township
- CT35NS

Workstati
on

Lenovo

E15 Gen 2
(Type
20TD,
20TE)

Laptop
(ThinkPad)

PF2L49K5
Windows

10 Pro
02-22-
2021

02-21-
2024

02-22-
2026

1300 2.1

CT21-PC9 Active george
Conway

Township
- CT35NS

Workstati
on

Lenovo

E15 Gen 2
(Type
20TD,
20TE)

Laptop
(ThinkPad)

PF2L47BJ
Windows

10 Pro
02-22-
2021

02-21-
2024

02-22-
2026

1300 2.1

CT-LT3 Active
pcvicechai

r

Conway
Township
- CT35NS

Workstati
on

Lenovo
20TD00BN

US
PF2ZTHVY

Windows
10 Pro

06-23-
2021

06-22-
2024

06-23-
2026

1300 1.7

CT-LT2 Active pcchair Main
Workstati

on
Lenovo

20TD00BN
US

PF2ZTLMQ
Windows

10 Pro
06-23-
2021

06-22-
2024

06-23-
2026

1300 1.7

CT-DT-001 Active Barbara Main
Workstati

on
Lenovo

11DT002A
US

MJ0FS4WJ
Windows

10 Pro
09-24-
2021

12-22-
2024

09-24-
2026

1300 1.5

 Page 13



Device
Name

Status
Last User
(RMM)

Location Type Make Model
Serial

Number
Operating

System
Purchase

Date
Warranty
Expiration

End of Life
Replacem
ent Cost

Age

CT-LT1 Active
Unknown
Location

Workstati
on

HP ProBook 1300

NETWORK EQP (1)

Device
Name

Status
Last User
(RMM)

Location Type Make Model
Serial

Number
Operating

System
Purchase

Date
Warranty
Expiration

End of Life
Replacem
ent Cost

Age

Q2KN-
HL9H-
EDCV

Meraki
Active

Network
Eqp

Meraki MX64
Q2KN-
HL9H-
EDCV

02-11-
2024

500

PRINTER (1)

Device
Name

Status
Last User
(RMM)

Location Type Make Model
Serial

Number
Operating

System
Purchase

Date
Warranty
Expiration

End of Life
Replacem
ent Cost

Age

Xerox
WorkCent

re 6655
Active Main Printer Xerox

WorkCent
re 6655

500
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All Users
Conway Township

USERS (34)

First Name Last Name Email Address
Source Contact

Type
Location   IT Glue  Microsoft 365

Microsoft 365
Assigned
Products

Microsoft 365
Last Activity

Date

Elizabeth Whitt
clerk@conwaymi

.gov
Non-Authorized

User

Conway
Township -

CT35NS



Elizabeth Whitt
clerk@conwayto

wnship.com
Unknown
Location


MICROSOFT 365

BUSINESS
STANDARD

03-20-2023

Liz Whitt
Non-Authorized

User

Conway
Township -

CT35NS



Deputy Treasurer
deputytreasurer
@conwaymi.gov

Non-Authorized
User

Conway
Township -

CT35NS



Trustee Township
trustee1@conwa
ytownship.com

Unknown
Location


MICROSOFT 365

BUSINESS
STANDARD

03-19-2023

Trustee Township
trustee2@conwa
ytownship.com

Unknown
Location


MICROSOFT 365

BUSINESS
STANDARD

03-19-2023

Todd Thomas
zoningadmin@c

onwaymi.gov
Authorized User Main 

Meghan Swain
meghanmswain

@gmail.com
Non-Authorized

User

Conway
Township -

CT35NS



Leah Sisco
Non-Authorized

User

Conway
Township -

CT35NS


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First Name Last Name Email Address
Source Contact

Type
Location   IT Glue  Microsoft 365

Microsoft 365
Assigned
Products

Microsoft 365
Last Activity

Date

PC Secretary
PCSecretary@co

nwaymi.gov

Conway
Township -

CT35NS



Scans Scans
scans@conwayt

ownship.com
Unknown
Location


MICROSOFT 365
BUSINESS BASIC

03-15-2023

Mike Rife
supervisor@con

waymi.gov
Authorized User Main 

Barbara Richardson
deputytreasurer
@conwaytowns

hip.com

Unknown
Location


MICROSOFT 365

BUSINESS
STANDARD

03-15-2023

Enforcement Police
Enforcement@c

onwaymi.gov
Unknown
Location


MICROSOFT 365

BUSINESS
STANDARD

03-09-2023

Kayla Poissant
PCSecretary@co
nwaytownship.c

om

Non-Authorized
User

Conway
Township -

CT35NS

 
MICROSOFT 365
BUSINESS BASIC

03-20-2023

Karen Page
assessor@conwa

ymi.gov
Authorized User Main 

Karen Page
assessor@conwa
ytownship.com

Unknown
Location


MICROSOFT 365

BUSINESS
STANDARD

03-16-2023

PC3 PC3
PC3@conwayto

wnship.com
Unknown
Location


MICROSOFT 365
BUSINESS BASIC

03-14-2023

PC2 PC2
PC2@conwayto

wnship.com
Unknown
Location


MICROSOFT 365
BUSINESS BASIC

01-21-2023

PC1 PC1
PC1@conwayto

wnship.com
Unknown
Location


MICROSOFT 365
BUSINESS BASIC

03-10-2023

Conway Office
office@conwayt

ownship.com
Unknown
Location


MICROSOFT 365

BUSINESS
STANDARD

03-15-2023

Brande Nogafski
assessorsasst@c

onwaymi.gov
Non-Authorized

User

Conway
Township -

CT35NS



NetSmartAdmin NetSmartAdmin
NetSmartAdmin
@conwaytowns

hip.com

Unknown
Location


EXCHANGE

ONLINE KIOSK
12-16-2020
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First Name Last Name Email Address
Source Contact

Type
Location   IT Glue  Microsoft 365

Microsoft 365
Assigned
Products

Microsoft 365
Last Activity

Date

NetSmart NetSmart
Non-Authorized

User

Conway
Township -

CT35NS



Gary Klein
zoningadmin@c
onwaytownship.

com

Unknown
Location


MICROSOFT 365

BUSINESS
STANDARD

03-19-2023

Bill Grubb
supervisor@con
waytownship.co

m

Unknown
Location



MICROSOFT 365
BUSINESS

STANDARD+MIC
ROSOFT 365

BUSINESS BASIC

03-20-2023

Deb Grubb
treasurer@conw

aymi.gov
Authorized User Main 

Debra Grubb
debra@conway

mi.gov

Conway
Township -

CT35NS



Debra Grubb
treasurer@conw
aytownship.com

Unknown
Location


MICROSOFT 365

BUSINESS
STANDARD

03-20-2023

PC Chair
PCChair@conwa
ytownship.com

Unknown
Location


MICROSOFT 365

BUSINESS
STANDARD

03-13-2023

PC Chair
PCViceChair@co
nwaytownship.c

om

Unknown
Location


MICROSOFT 365

BUSINESS
STANDARD

03-14-2023

Gabi Bresett
deputyclerk@co

nwaymi.gov
Authorized User

Conway
Township -

CT35NS

 
MICROSOFT 365

BUSINESS
STANDARD

03-19-2023

Assessor Asst
assessorsasst@c
onwaytownship.

com

Unknown
Location


MICROSOFT 365

BUSINESS
STANDARD

03-17-2023

Megan
bsaonlinesuppor
t@bsasoftware.c

om

Non-Authorized
User

Conway
Township -

CT35NS


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Notes:
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Client Checklist – To Complete

☐

☐

☐

☐

☐

☐

☐

☐

☐

☐

☐

☐

☐

☐

☐

☐

☐
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RESOLUTION TO ADOPT AN ORDINANCE TO IMPOSE A MORATORIUM ON THE 

ISSUANCE OF PERMITS, LICENSES, OR APPROVALS FOR, OR FOR ANY 
CONSTRUCTION OF, COMMERCIAL WIND AND SOLAR ENERGY PROJECTS 

AND TO REPEAL SECTIONS OF THE TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE 
PERTAINING TO “WIND ENERGY” AND “SOLAR ENERGY COLLECTORS” 

 
Resolution No. 230418-____ 

 
Conway Township 

 
WHEREAS, the Conway Township Board of Trustees has previously adopted the Conway 
Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”) pursuant to its powers under the Michigan 
Zoning & Enabling Act (“MZEA”);  

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has initiated the process to adopt an ordinance to impose 
a moratorium on the issuance of permits, licenses, or approvals for, or for any constructions of, 
commercial wind and solar energy projects and to repeal sections of the Township Zoning 
Ordinance pertaining to “Wind Energy” and “Solar Energy Collectors” under the MZEA and 
Article 4 of the Zoning Ordinance (“Amendments”);  

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on February 13, 2023, and 
recommended the Board approve and adopt the Amendments pursuant to a certain Resolution 
detailing its findings and reasoning behind the Amendments at its February 13, 2023, meeting 
(“Resolution”); 

WHEREAS, the Board hereby accepts and adopts the findings and reasoning of the Planning 
Commission as detailed in the Resolution which is attached hereto along with the text of the 
Amendments designated as Ordinance No, 2023-01; 

WHEREAS, the Livingston County Planning Commission recommended no action and 
encouraged further review of the Amendments at its March 15, 2023, meeting; 

WHEREAS, the Board desires to approve and adopt the Amendments to the Zoning Ordinance, 
as recommended by the Planning Commission, in the best interest of the public health, safety, and 
welfare to ensure that the Planning Commission and the Township Board have sufficient time and 
space during which to thoughtfully consider such regulations of commercial wind and solar energy 
projects without the added pressure of pending applications or proposed developments involving 
Commercial Wind and Commercial Solar Energy Projects;   

WHEREAS, authority is provided to the Board to amend the Zoning Ordinance per section 401 of 
the of the MZEA, MCL 125.3401;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:  

01



1. The Board hereby amends the Conway Township Zoning Ordinance by adoption of 
Ordinance No, 2023-01 as presented.  

2. The Amendments shall take effect 7 days after publication of notice of adoption.  

3. All other ordinances, policies, and procedures that are in conflict with the Amendments 
herein adopted are repealed.   

The foregoing resolution offered by Board Member ___________________________. 
Second offered by Board Member ____________________________________________. 

Upon roll call vote the board members voted as follows:  
 W. Grubb:  

Whitt: 
 Crampton-Atherton:  

Pushies:  
D. Grubb:  

 
The Supervisor declared the resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the Board held on April 
18, 2023. 
 
______________________ 
Elizabeth Whitt, Clerk 
 
 



 
 
 

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE ZONING ORDINANCE RELATING TO 
TEMPORARY SWIMMING POOLS 

 
Resolution No. 230418-____ 

 
Conway Township 

 
WHEREAS, the Conway Township Board of Trustees has previously adopted the Conway 
Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”) pursuant to its powers under the Michigan 
Zoning & Enabling Act (“MZEA”);  

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has initiated the process to amend the text of the Zoning 
Ordinance under the MZEA and Article 4 of the Zoning Ordinance;  

WHEREAS, over the course of many meetings, input from the public, input from Township 
consultants and attorneys, the Planning Commission has considered and prepared proposed 
amendments to the Zoning Ordinance, in summary form, as follows:  

Amend Section 6.07(A)(6) to allow an exception from the land use permit requirement for 
temporary swimming pools that do not exceed 24 inches above grade. 
 

(“Amendments”).  The full text of the Amendments is attached to this Resolution. 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission then held public hearing on December 12, 2022, and 
recommended the Board approve and adopt the Amendments; 

WHEREAS, the Livingston County Planning Commission recommended approval of the 
Amendments at its February 15, 2023, meeting; 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission further considered the Amendments on April 10, 2023, and 
again approved them for adoption by the Township Board; 

WHEREAS, the Board desires to approve and adopt the Amendments to the Zoning Ordinance, 
as recommended by the Planning Commission, as a fair and reasonable regulation of the use of 
land within the township in furtherance of the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of the 
township;  

WHEREAS, authority is provided to the Board to amend the Zoning Ordinance per section 401 of 
the of the MZEA, MCL 125.3401;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:  

1. The Board hereby amends the Conway Township Zoning Ordinance as presented.  
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2. The Amendments shall take effect 7 days after publication of notice of adoption.  

3. All other ordinances, policies, and procedures that are in conflict with the Amendments 
herein adopted are repealed.   

The foregoing resolution offered by Board Member ___________________________. 
Second offered by Board Member ____________________________________________. 

Upon roll call vote the board members voted as follows:  
 W. Grubb:  

Whitt: 
 Crampton-Atherton:  

Pushies:  
D. Grubb:  

 
The Supervisor declared the resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the Board held on April 
18, 2023. 
 
______________________ 
Elizabeth Whitt, Clerk 
 
 



Section 6.07 Supplemental Regulations pertaining to Yards 

 

6. Swimming pools shall not be subject to yard requirements, provided the following minimum 
conditions are met: 

a. Yard areas with a swimming pool, spa, hot tub or similar device (below ground or above 
ground) shall erect and maintain a fence or enclosure approved by the Zoning Administrator.  

b. Fencing is to be a minimum of four (4) feet high, and equipped with a self-closing and self-
latching gate. Latching devices are to be located at a minimum height of three (3) feet above 
the round. Such fencing may be omitted where building walls without doorways abut the pool 
area, provided that the entire perimeter of the pool area is secured. Above ground swimming 
pools with sides of four (4) feet or more above grade, do not require fencing but do require a 
removable access ladder that lifts for safety. A spa or hot tub with a locking cover shall not 
require a fence.  

c. Swimming pools, spas, hot tubs, similar facilities and surrounding decks, walks or similar 
accessories with an elevation measured from the mean grade at any point adjacent to such 
facility of two (2) feet or less shall be at least ten (10) feet from any lot line. Where the elevation 
is greater than two (2) feet above grade at any point, the setback shall be at least fifteen (15) 
feet from any public street right-of-way or lot line.  

d. Swimming pools, spas, hot tubs and similar devices shall not be located in any front yard or 
in any easement.  

e. No lights shall be erected, operated or maintained in connection with a swimming pool in 
such a manner as to create an annoyance to surrounding properties.  

f. No overhead wiring shall be above a swimming pool. 

g. Seasonal swimming pools, spas, hot tubs and similar structures that are intended to be 
temporary in nature such as inflatable pools or of similar materials which do not require a 
permanent location, foundation or other fixed position on the property as defined in Article 
2 (Structures) shall not be required to obtain a Land Use Permit as required in Article 3, Section 
3.03 if the height of the temporary structure does not exceed twenty-four (24”) inches from 
the grade level.  
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